





March 24, 1994

Beth Reno, Treasurer

Steve Peace for Senate

P. O. Box 120190

Chula Vista, CA 91912







Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-94-040

Dear Ms. Reno:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice on behalf of the Steve Peace for Senate Committee concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


You inquired as to what actions should be taken by the Steve Peace for Senate Committee since the committee received notification from Zenith Insurance Company that the company  reimbursed one of its executives for a $100 contribution the executive made at a fundraiser that was held on September 27, 1993.  The Steve Peace for Senate Committee reported Gerald Curtin as the contributor on the committee's second pre-election statement in connection with the November 2, 1993 special election.  In addition, you stated that the Steve Peace for Senate Committee received a transfer of funds from the regular Assembly committee on October 29, 1993.  A $1,000 contribution that was attributed to Zenith Insurance Company was included in this transfer.


Your letter correctly summarizes my telephone advice to amend the second pre-election statement to reflect Gerald Curtin as an intermediary for the $100 contribution received from Zenith Insurance Company.  A person is an intermediary for a contribution if the recipient of the contribution would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of the identity of the true source of the contribution.  (Regulation 18432.5.)
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Since the Assembly committee had previously transferred funds to the Steve Peace for Senate Committee that included a $1,000 contribution attributed to Zenith Insurance Company, you were advised that the Steve Peace for Senate Committee should return $100 to the Assembly committee.  During a special election cycle, the maximum allowable contribution from a "person" is $1,000.  The term "person" includes a company.  (Sections 82047 and 85305.)


If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







by:  Dixie Howard








Political Reform Consultant

